2016) to move to a new head office, the current property will be sold for redevelopment for an estimated value of £15.6m.
Therefore, in line with this transaction, the value of the property has been re-instated from 2016 to reflect the agreed
sale price. Given that this sale is for redevelopment, the value is attributable to the land use rather than the building and
accordingly, the annual depreciation charge has been reversed out from the same period to date.

Secondly, one of the branches of the Chinese representative office carries out exams on behalf of RAD China over the
summer but operates on a January to December financial period. This adjustment is to align the financial period of this
branch to the rest of the group.

Thirdly, it was identified that accrued expenses was incorrectly recorded as cash payment within the RAD Hong Kong
representative in the previous year. An adjustment has been made to the prior year accounts to correct the understatement
of cash and accrued expenses balance as at 31 July 2019.

Previously

reported

Prior Period

Adjustment-

Property

revaluation

Prior Period

Adjustment-

Alignment

of China rep

office	year
end

Prior Period

Adjustment-

Reclassification
of cash and

accruals

Restated

Statement of Financial Activities

Expenditure on charitable activities (22,233) 196 - - (22,037)

Total expenditure (23,920) 196 - - (23,724)

Net (expenditure) / income 17 196 - - 213

Other gains on revaluation of land 388 (196) - - 192

Fund balances brought forward at 1
August

17,300 5, 800 298 - 23,398

Fund balances carried forward at 31 July 17,842 5,800 298 - 23,940

Balance Sheet

Fixed Assets 14,053 5,800 - - 19,853

Current Assets 11,115 - 298 399 11,812

Creditors – amounts falling due within
one year

(7,206) (399) (7,605)

Net Assets 17,842 5,800 298 - 23,940

Accumulated funds 5,644 588 298 - 6,530

Revaluation reserve 11,267 5,212  - - 16,479

Total funds 17,842 5,800 298 - 23,940

Statement of Cash Flows

Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities

433 - - 399 832

Change in cash and cash equivalents in
the reporting period

(176) - - 399 223

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the reporting period

6,892 - - 399 7,291

56 Royal Academy of Dance

GROUP
The results of the twelve Subsidiary companies below are consolidated with the results of the charity (Branch Offices and UK
group) to form the group:

Subsidiary companies
Benelux & France Royal Academy of Dance Asbl., 8, rue de Beggen, L-1220 Luxembourg.

Germany Royal Academy of Dance gGmbh, Waldenserstrasse 2-4, 10551 Berlin

Indonesia Yayasan RAD Indonesia, Jl. Angur III / no:1 Cipete, Jakarta Selatan 12410

Italy Royal Academy of Dance Srl., Via Vannetti 12, 38122 Trento

Malaysia RAD Dancing (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd., No 16F 1 Sentral, Jalan Stesen, Sentral, Kuala Lumpur 50470